February—2016

Our Daily Bread of Bradenton

= 710 18th Ave. West
< .| Humble stewards of other people’s generosity and grateful courier of a stranger’s kindness

KITCHEN HOURS 6:30am till noon Tel. 745.2992

www.ourdailybreadofbradenton.org

ANNUAL MEETING NOTICE
MARCH 8, 2016 12:30 pm

PRESIDENT

Mark McLaughlin PRESIDENT'S

MESSAGE
VICE-PRESIDENT

____________________________________________________________

Pr. Rosemary W. Backer | ! L . .
Y . In appreciation for all that you do to enable the mission of Our Daily Bread we

| remember the words of Pope Francis:
! ook to the past with gratitude, live the present with passion,
and embrace the future with hope.”
Know that you are with us every day, blessing all that is accomplished through your
time, talent and treasure.

SECRETARY

Diane Donovan

TREASURER What a wonderful year 2015 was with so many folks helping us fulfill our purpose.
L A few of the highlights are as follows:

Robert Eikill » Our new self-service grocery, “Loaves and Fishes” has been a tremendous

success under the guidance of Tammy Woodward and her terrific team of

DIRECTORS volunteers along with the ODB staff. The number of food bags provided in

2015 was almost triple that of past years. We have over 3,500 client names
in our database and it continues to grow.
We have some wonderful corporate partners who have lent a hand during the year.

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Bruce Behrens !
1
> Little Caesar’s Pizza brought their mobile kitchen out and made pizzas for |
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Dee Bennett

everyone.

> Fed/Ex prepared 500 sandwiches for us to distribute.

» Mosaic continues to be a tremendous partner with their help at Our Daily
Bread.

» On Christmas Eve, Sonny’s Barbeque brought and served a meal of pork,
baked beans, coleslaw and all the fixings to make merry our client’s bellies.

! Our summer kids program was a huge success again. A total of 1,729 bags filled

. with fun and nutritious food were provided to children who might not get a second

Fr. Salvatore Sefula . meal while school is out during the summer. Over the last three years this program

' has been funded through different donors. Thank you!

. We hope that your 2016 will be filled with many blessing for your family and

, friends.

1 With fondest regards,

! Mark E. McLaualin, President

____________________________________________________________

Deacon Phil Davis
Ellie Hogan
Pr. Craig Mathews
Barry Moffatt
Pr. Jared Olson

Tammy Woodward

The mission of Our Daily Bread is to provide for the nutritional needs of the poor and needy of our
community in the context of compassion and affirmation of their human worth as children of God.




SPECIAL THANK YOUs

We are grateful for each dollar of financial support we receive, we try to be
stewards of your generosity. In this newsletter we only have limited space to
acknowledge the gifts we receive and do send thank you notes to each donor. Our
base support is from churches, individuals, community groups, businesses, estates,
trusts, schools, and county government.

Bradenton Chapel Harvest United Methodist
Bradenton Christian Reformed Church Hope Lutheran Church

Church of Christ Longboat Key Our Lady Queen of Martyrs

The Evangelical Covenant Church Roser Memorial Community Church
Fellowship Community Church St. Bernard’s Women'’s Club

First United Methodist

9 Hole Lakewood Ranch Women Elizabeth Dodt Family Foundation

Alkire Advisory Elizabeth Eaton Foundation

Armand Hearing Aids Empty Nesters Club Lakewood Ranch
Bingo Kitchen Cooks Night Out Franz Tractor Company

Carolyn Hammond Byre Trust Keyes Family Foundation

Vera Cash Foundation Manatee Memorial Hospital Foundation
Chick-Fil-A Bradenton Meehan Family

Robert Costello Family Foundation Mosaic Fertilizer Company

Crop Walk, Church World Service Taylor Family Foundation

Kenneth Alonso Edward & Elizabeth Gardner Gordon Omerod

Larry Anstine Sharon Johnson Ann Price

Kenneth Barnebey Erdmen & Karen Mackenzie Robert & Arlene Purdum
Carol Bergs Norm & Cindi Mansoar Charles Slater

Susan Bitzer George & Julie Manson Edward Suchora

Joseph Cincotta John McKay Jeffrey & Marla Sverdlaw
Robert & Judy Clay Mark & Peggy McLaughlin Michael Taketa

Denise Corse Kreissle Mechthild Ron & Gail Travis

Paul & Jan Drummery Robert & Suzanne Moderhak Kathleen Whalen
George Ellis Herbert Moller

Donald Forster Ruth & Jack Monteith

Support us when you
shop for Valentine’s Day.

QUr gits at s e.am I.cCom

amazon




NEWSLETTER EDITOR

The purpose of this newsletter is to inform both volunteers and supporters of the activities and
happenings at Our Daily Bread. Please address your comments and suggestions to Bob Eikill.

OUR STAFF WORKERS
Coach - Bob Eikill - Volunteer Kirk Goethe Angela Vela
Bryan Owens King Blair
Kitchen Manager — Penny Goethe Britney Vela

PENNY’S PANTRY KITCHEN REPORT

The New Year is off and running and the kitchen is running smoothly. I am
trying to put together a database of volunteers so please make sure to fill out
your volunteer cards. This is not for anyone’s use but my own. Thank you.

I am blessed with volunteers for the kitchen, but when you head back up north
please let me know. I want to thank everyone for all you do to help run the
kitchen. I could not do it without you.

This week for lunch.

Monday-Chicken and rice, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Tuesday- Chili, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Wednesday- Tuna Casserole, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Thursday- Beef stew and sandwiches, green and fruit salad, pastry juice

All of the stew was made with donations.

Friday- Potato soup, green and fruit salad, pastry juice

Saturday- leftovers, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Sunday- Chicken, mashed sweet potatoes, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice
Thank You

Penny
OUR DAILY BREAD OF BRADENTON

VOLUNTEER HOURS

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Kitchen & Drivers 3859 3072 2347 1973 1721
Dining Room 7110 6772 8962 7622 6760
Loaves & Fishes 1340 1138 1052 1105 1289
Administrative 2420 2480 1760 1750 2240

TOTALS 14729 13462 14121 12450 12010



SUMMARY OF MEALS SERVED

January
February
March
April
May
June

6 MO. TOTAL

July
August
September
October
November
December

YEAR TOTAL

2015
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

2013 2014 2015
7544 8014 6846
6492 6328 5905
6940 6757 5953
6695 6803 6468
7068 7106 6104
7079 7326 6338

41818 42334 37614
7465 7699 7028
7100 6934 7005
6712 6533 6302
7746 7127 6736
8023 6503 6490
7665 7279 6934

86529 84409 78109

LOAVES & FISHES
HOME FOOD PROVIDED

Family Homeless bags # people
Total in household
746 141 887 1902
596 113 709 1654
644 168 812 1706
596 127 723 1667
643 131 774 1670
760 133 893 2026
613 123 736 1661
798 162 960 2025
627 113 740 1741
803 167 970 2001
817 182 999 2020
650 113 763 1795
8293 1673 9966 21868

ANNUAL MEETING AND ELECTION OF OFFICERS
is with our regular board meeting March 8, 2016
at Our Daily Bread at 12:30pm.
Everyone is welcome to join us, please come and bring any
suggestions or questions you may have.




2015 STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENSES

Receipts
Churches

Civic & Corporate
Individuals

Interest & dividends
Manatee County Grant
Rentals & Parking
Foundations & Trusts

Total Receipts:

Expense
Food - Loaves & Fishes

Food - Kitchen

Food - Summer kids prgm.
Government fees
Insurance

Kitches supplies & services
Labor - cash pay
Maintenance & repairs
Miscellaneous Expenses
Newsletter

ODB Identity

Office Supplies

Outreach - Loaves & Fishes
Payroll Expenses

Payroll Tax Expense
Postage and Delivery
Rental Expense 705 18th
Telephone

Utilities - Gas

Utilities - Electricity
Utilities - Sewer & Garbage
Van Expenses

Total Expense:

Non Budget Items
Receipts
Estates

Investment
Expenses
Outreach programs
Depreciation
Balance

2015 Actual

$49,338.26
$26,167.00
$120,777.49
$19,855.82
$7,237.00
$12,237.03
$56,966.25

$292,578.85

$22,658.22
$20,962.94
1855.55
$451.25
$11,448.02
$7,056.17
$635.00
$8,059.88
$2,184.10
$4,468.17
$710.00
$2,278.93
$9,749.11
$133,418.95
$10,059.52
$514.00
$5,414.06
$995.11
$1,860.21
$22,303.69
$1,823.57
$7,016.10
$275,922.55

$27,812.50
-$15,901.94

-$14,678.42
-$26,858.00
-$12,969.56

2015 Budget

2016 Budget

$50,400.00 $50,400.00
$12,500.00 $15,600.00
$108,000.00 $116,400.00
$26,400.00 $19,200.00
$7,800.00 $7,200.00
$10,800.00 $12,000.00
$54,000.00 $54,000.00
$269,900.00 $274,800.00
$15,000.00 $30,000.00
$20,400.00 $21,600.00
$900.00 $600.00
$13,080.00 $12,000.00
$6,000.00 $7,200.00
$2,400.00 $1,200.00
$8,400.00 $7,200.00
$1,200.00 $1,200.00
$4,800.00 $4,800.00
$600.00 $600.00
$1,800.00 $1,800.00
$4,800.00 $2,400.00
$132,000.00 $136,200.00
$10,800.00 $12,000.00
$1,200.00 $840.00
$3,000.00 $3,600.00
$1,080.00 $1,800.00
$3,000.00 $2,400.00
$22,800.00 $22,800.00
$1,800.00 $1,800.00
$7,200.00 $7,200.00
$247,260.00 $279,240.00
-$4,360.00 -$4,440.00



% 3Turning
A1 Points

Where Compassion Takes Action

The New Year is well underway, but all of us at Turning Points would like to offer you our
wishes for a happy and blessed 2016! We feel blessed to be able to provide the level of
assistance that many in our community need—help with housing, transportation, child care, and
basic necessities that most of us take for granted on a daily basis! We could not do what is
needed here without your support —so THANK YOU!

While the political community highlights the low employment rate that Manatee County and the
State of Florida has, those statistics do not tell a complete story. Many of our clients hold down
two jobs as they try to make ends meet in their households, yet still struggle to pay all their bills.
Although our economy is improving, we are still waiting for wages to increase for service
workers, and as long and the service based economy in our country maintains wages at their
current level we will continue to see people in need of housing, food and other basic necessities.
As you are probably aware, up to 13% of our fellow community members live in poverty, while
another 30% are working but at risk of homelessness and/or sinking into poverty.

To meet the need of these people, we continue our programs which are designated to meet the
needs that people come to us asking for most often. One of these is access to dental care, and we
are very excited to announce that with the addition of the dental room made possible by the
Bradenton Kiwanis, we are now able to operate with two dentists/dental assistants, enabling us to
almost double the number of clients who previously could be seen! We are planning to expand
access even further if one of our grant applications comes through, providing another full service
room! We are also looking for a 20 hour a week Florida licensed physician to provide services
and be our medical director for our clinic. If you know of anyone who may be interested, please
send them our way! As always, the best way to understand what we do is to take a tour — so
come on by any day between 8:30 and 5:00 and we will be happy to show you what a difference
Turning Points makes with your help!

Warm Regards,

Adell Erozer

Executive Director, Turning Points



Coach’s Note

Our Christmas season of giving started Saturday December 19™ with Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
giving out toys, underwear and socks. Sunday was blankets, gloves and hats. Monday we give
out fresh fruit, oranges and apples and a beverage. Tuesday we gave out T-Shirts and toiletry
bags. Wednesday we gave out hoodie sweatshirts. Christmas Eve everything leftover and plus
twelve small bikes. Thank you to the directors and others who helped out with this special
program. As with our lunch program the joy is in the giving to our brothers and sisters in need
at this special time of year, join us next year by calling Penny at 745-2992.

Our Annual Report on Meals Served is included in this newsletter, our monthly totals were down
in the beginning of the year when Downtown Ministry started serving a breakfast meal on
Saturday and Sundays but by year end our totals were back to normal. Annual Hours served by
volunteers were up in Loaves & Fishes but down in the dining room.

Our Annual Report on Receipts and Disbursements is included. On the receipts side it always
amazes me with all the amounts coming in during the year that at year-end it looks the same as
last year. Our receipts from Civic Organizations and Corporations was over budget because of a
donation from Mosaic, individual donations were up thank you all, we also were the beneficiary
of two estates during the year.

Our expenses were up due to the food items we are purchasing both for Loaves & Fishes and
the kitchen. We are now using $2500 per month purchases in the grocery store which given to
over 1000 families a month. Our purchases include canned foods, rice and beans, produce
items, cereals and other food items. Last year we applied for several grants to help us fund
these purchases, but none were granted. We will try again this year to find help in funding this
program.

Since we started in 1984 most of the food items we used in the kitchen were provided by
grocery stores, restaurants and Meals on Wheels. Our pickups since we lost Sweetbay and
others have dropped off so much that we are now purchasing $1500 per month for the kitchen
use. Between the two our budget has increased $50,000 or 25% in the last two years. All other
expenses are in line with last year and the budget. On the bottom are our non-budget items.
Receipts from Estates and Investments are not included because we do not know in advance
how the year will turn out. Same for the outreach items-our general policy is if we have funds
available we help where needed. Most of the outreach requests come to us thru Turning Point.
Depreciations expense is a non-cash item, writing off our equipment purchase in the new
building.

Overall we are very blessed and with your help we can continue feeding the hungry in 2016.

- Bob Eikill



FEBRUARY 2016

OUR DAILY BREAD
P.O. BOX 9544
BRADENTON, FL 34206

CONTRIBUTIONS ARE GREATLY NEEDED
Make checks payable to: Our Daily Bread of Bradenton, Inc.
Mail to: P.O. Box 9544

Bradenton, FL 34206-9544

Name

Address

City State Zip
Amount Enclosed:

[1Please notify the following of my gift (in the name of the above as

indicated)
Name

Address

City State Zip
Thank you for your generosity




