February—2016

Our Daily Bread of Bradenton

710 18th Ave. West

Humble stewards of other people's generosity and grateful courier of a stranger's kindness

KITCHEN HOURS 6:30am till noon Tel. 745.2992





PRESIDENT

Mark McLaughlin

VICE-PRESIDENT

Pr. Rosemary W. Backer

SECRETARY

Diane Donovan

TREASURER

Robert Eikill

DIRECTORS

Bruce Behrens
Dee Bennett
Deacon Phil Davis
Ellie Hogan
Pr. Craig Mathews
Barry Moffatt
Pr. Jared Olson
Fr. Salvatore Sefula

Tammy Woodward

ANNUAL MEETING NOTICE MARCH 8, 2016 12:30 pm

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

In appreciation for all that you do to enable the mission of Our Daily Bread we remember the words of Pope Francis:

> "look to the past with gratitude, live the present with passion, and embrace the future with hope."

Know that you are with us every day, blessing all that is accomplished through your time, talent and treasure.

What a wonderful year 2015 was with so many folks helping us fulfill our purpose. A few of the highlights are as follows:

➤ Our new self-service grocery, "Loaves and Fishes" has been a tremendous success under the guidance of Tammy Woodward and her terrific team of volunteers along with the ODB staff. The number of food bags provided in 2015 was almost triple that of past years. We have over 3,500 client names in our database and it continues to grow.

We have some wonderful corporate partners who have lent a hand during the year.

- Little Caesar's Pizza brought their mobile kitchen out and made pizzas for everyone.
- ➤ Fed/Ex prepared 500 sandwiches for us to distribute.
- Mosaic continues to be a tremendous partner with their help at Our Daily Bread.
- On Christmas Eve, Sonny's Barbeque brought and served a meal of pork, baked beans, coleslaw and all the fixings to make merry our client's bellies.

Our summer kids program was a huge success again. A total of 1,729 bags filled with fun and nutritious food were provided to children who might not get a second meal while school is out during the summer. Over the last three years this program has been funded through different donors. Thank you!

We hope that your 2016 will be filled with many blessing for your family and friends.

With fondest regards,

Mark E. McLauglin, President

The mission of Our Daily Bread is to provide for the nutritional needs of the poor and needy of our community in the context of compassion and affirmation of their human worth as children of God.

SPECIAL THANK YOUS

We are grateful for each dollar of financial support we receive, we try to be stewards of your generosity. In this newsletter we only have limited space to acknowledge the gifts we receive and do send thank you notes to each donor. Our base support is from churches, individuals, community groups, businesses, estates, trusts, schools, and county government.

Bradenton Chapel
Bradenton Christian Reformed Church
Church of Christ Longboat Key
The Evangelical Covenant Church
Fellowship Community Church
First United Methodist

9 Hole Lakewood Ranch Women Alkire Advisory Armand Hearing Aids Bingo Kitchen Cooks Night Out Carolyn Hammond Byre Trust Vera Cash Foundation Chick-Fil-A Bradenton Robert Costello Family Foundation Crop Walk, Church World Service

Kenneth Alonso
Larry Anstine
Kenneth Barnebey
Carol Bergs
Susan Bitzer
Joseph Cincotta
Robert & Judy Clay
Denise Corse
Paul & Jan Drummery
George Ellis
Donald Forster

Roser Memorial Community Church St. Bernard's Women's Club Elizabeth Dodt Family Foundation Elizabeth Eaton Foundation Empty Nesters Club Lakewood Ranc Eranz Tractor Company

Harvest United Methodist

Our Lady Queen of Martyrs

Hope Lutheran Church

Elizabeth Eaton Foundation
Empty Nesters Club Lakewood Ranch
Franz Tractor Company
Keyes Family Foundation
Manatee Memorial Hospital Foundation
Meehan Family
Mosaic Fertilizer Company
Taylor Family Foundation

Edward & Elizabeth Gardner Sharon Johnson Erdmen & Karen Mackenzie Norm & Cindi Mansoar George & Julie Manson John McKay Mark & Peggy McLaughlin Kreissle Mechthild Robert & Suzanne Moderhak Herbert Moller

Ruth & Jack Monteith

Gordon Omerod Ann Price Robert & Arlene Purdum Charles Slater Edward Suchora Jeffrey & Marla Sverdlaw Michael Taketa Ron & Gail Travis Kathleen Whalen





NEWSLETTER EDITOR

The purpose of this newsletter is to inform both volunteers and supporters of the activities and happenings at Our Daily Bread. Please address your comments and suggestions to Bob Eikill.

OUR STAFF

WORKERS

Coach - Bob Eikill - Volunteer

Kirk Goethe Bryan Owens Angela Vela King Blair Britney Vela

Kitchen Manager – Penny Goethe

PENNY'S PANTRY KITCHEN REPORT

The New Year is off and running and the kitchen is running smoothly. I am trying to put together a database of volunteers so please make sure to fill out your volunteer cards. This is not for anyone's use but my own. Thank you. I am blessed with volunteers for the kitchen, but when you head back up north please let me know. I want to thank everyone for all you do to help run the kitchen. I could not do it without you.

This week for lunch.

Monday-Chicken and rice, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Tuesday- Chili, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Wednesday- Tuna Casserole, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Thursday- Beef stew and sandwiches, green and fruit salad, pastry juice

All of the stew was made with donations.

Friday- Potato soup, green and fruit salad, pastry juice

Saturday- leftovers, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice

Sunday- Chicken, mashed sweet potatoes, green and fruit salad, pastry, juice Thank You

Penny

OUR DAILY BREAD OF BRADENTON VOLUNTEER HOURS

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
Kitchen & Drivers	3859	3072	2347	1973	1721
Dining Room	7110	6772	8962	7622	6760
Loaves & Fishes	1340	1138	1052	1105	1289
Administrative	2420	2480	1760	1750	2240
TOTALS	14729	13462	14121	12450	12010

SUMMARY OF MEALS SERVED

	2013	2014	2015
January	7544	8014	6846
February	6492	6328	5905
March	6940	6757	5953
April	6695	6803	6468
May	7068	7106	6104
June	7079	7326	6338
6 MO. TOTAL	41818	42334	37614
July	7465	7699	7028
August	7100	6934	7005
September	6712	6533	6302
October	7746	7127	6736
November	8023	6503	6490
December	7665	7279	6934
YEAR TOTAL	86529	84409	78109

LOAVES & FISHES HOME FOOD PROVIDED

	Family	Homeless bags		# people
2015			Total	in household
January	746	141	887	1902
February	596	113	709	1654
March	644	168	812	1706
April	596	127	723	1667
May	643	131	774	1670
June	760	133	893	2026
July	613	123	736	1661
August	798	162	960	2025
September	627	113	740	1741
October	803	167	970	2001
November	817	182	999	2020
December	650	113	763	1795
	8293	1673	9966	21868

ANNUAL MEETING AND ELECTION OF OFFICERS

is with our regular board meeting March 8, 2016 at Our Daily Bread at 12:30pm.

Everyone is welcome to join us, please come and bring any suggestions or questions you may have.

2015 STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENSES

ZOTO OTATEM	ILITI OI ITLOLI	I TO AITE EXIL	<u> </u>
<u>Receipts</u>	2015 Actual	2015 Budget	2016 Budget
Churches	\$49,338.26	\$50,400.00	\$50,400.00
Civic & Corporate	\$26,167.00	\$12,500.00	\$15,600.00
Individuals	\$120,777.49	\$108,000.00	\$116,400.00
Interest & dividends	\$19,855.82	\$26,400.00	\$19,200.00
Manatee County Grant	\$7,237.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,200.00
Rentals & Parking	\$12,237.03	\$10,800.00	\$12,000.00
Foundations & Trusts	\$56,966.25	\$54,000.00	\$54,000.00
Total Receipts:	\$292,578.85	\$269,900.00	\$274,800.00
<u>Expense</u>			
Food - Loaves & Fishes	\$22,658.22	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
Food - Kitchen	\$20,962.94	\$20,400.00	\$21,600.00
Food - Summer kids prgm.	1855.55		
Government fees	\$451.25	\$900.00	\$600.00
Insurance	\$11,448.02	\$13,080.00	\$12,000.00
Kitches supplies & services	\$7,056.17	\$6,000.00	\$7,200.00
Labor - cash pay	\$635.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,200.00
Maintenance & repairs	\$8,059.88	\$8,400.00	\$7,200.00
Miscellaneous Expenses	\$2,184.10	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
Newsletter	\$4,468.17	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
ODB Identity	\$710.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
Office Supplies	\$2,278.93	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
Outreach - Loaves & Fishes	\$9,749.11	\$4,800.00	\$2,400.00
Payroll Expenses	\$133,418.95	\$132,000.00	\$136,200.00
Payroll Tax Expense	\$10,059.52	\$10,800.00	\$12,000.00
Postage and Delivery	\$514.00	\$1,200.00	\$840.00
Rental Expense 705 18th	\$5,414.06	\$3,000.00	\$3,600.00
Telephone	\$995.11	\$1,080.00	\$1,800.00
Utilities - Gas	\$1,860.21	\$3,000.00	\$2,400.00
Utilities - Electricity	\$22,303.69	\$22,800.00	\$22,800.00
Utilities - Sewer & Garbage	\$1,823.57	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
Van Expenses	\$7,016.10	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
<u>Total Expense:</u>	\$275,922.55	\$247,260.00	\$279,240.00
Non Budget Items			
Receipts			
Estates	\$27,812.50		
Investment	-\$15,901.94		
Expenses			
Outreach programs	-\$14,678.42		
Depreciation	-\$26,858.00		
<u>Balance</u>	-\$12,969.56	-\$4,360.00	-\$4,440.00



The New Year is well underway, but all of us at Turning Points would like to offer you our wishes for a happy and blessed 2016! We feel blessed to be able to provide the level of assistance that many in our community need—help with housing, transportation, child care, and basic necessities that most of us take for granted on a daily basis! We could not do what is needed here without your support – so THANK YOU!

While the political community highlights the low employment rate that Manatee County and the State of Florida has, those statistics do not tell a complete story. Many of our clients hold down two jobs as they try to make ends meet in their households, yet still struggle to pay all their bills. Although our economy is improving, we are still waiting for wages to increase for service workers, and as long and the service based economy in our country maintains wages at their current level we will continue to see people in need of housing, food and other basic necessities. As you are probably aware, up to 13% of our fellow community members live in poverty, while another 30% are working but at risk of homelessness and/or sinking into poverty.

To meet the need of these people, we continue our programs which are designated to meet the needs that people come to us asking for most often. One of these is access to dental care, and we are very excited to announce that with the addition of the dental room made possible by the Bradenton Kiwanis, we are now able to operate with two dentists/dental assistants, enabling us to almost double the number of clients who previously could be seen! We are planning to expand access even further if one of our grant applications comes through, providing another full service room! We are also looking for a 20 hour a week Florida licensed physician to provide services and be our medical director for our clinic. If you know of anyone who may be interested, please send them our way! As always, the best way to understand what we do is to take a tour – so come on by any day between 8:30 and 5:00 and we will be happy to show you what a difference Turning Points makes with your help!

Warm Regards,

Adell Erozer

Executive Director, Turning Points

Coach's Note

Our Christmas season of giving started Saturday December 19th with Gloria Dei Lutheran Church giving out toys, underwear and socks. Sunday was blankets, gloves and hats. Monday we give out fresh fruit, oranges and apples and a beverage. Tuesday we gave out T-Shirts and toiletry bags. Wednesday we gave out hoodie sweatshirts. Christmas Eve everything leftover and plus twelve small bikes. Thank you to the directors and others who helped out with this special program. As with our lunch program the joy is in the giving to our brothers and sisters in need at this special time of year, join us next year by calling Penny at 745-2992.

Our Annual Report on Meals Served is included in this newsletter, our monthly totals were down in the beginning of the year when Downtown Ministry started serving a breakfast meal on Saturday and Sundays but by year end our totals were back to normal. Annual Hours served by volunteers were up in Loaves & Fishes but down in the dining room.

Our Annual Report on Receipts and Disbursements is included. On the receipts side it always amazes me with all the amounts coming in during the year that at year-end it looks the same as last year. Our receipts from Civic Organizations and Corporations was over budget because of a donation from Mosaic, individual donations were up thank you all, we also were the beneficiary of two estates during the year.

Our expenses were up due to the food items we are purchasing both for Loaves & Fishes and the kitchen. We are now using \$2500 per month purchases in the grocery store which given to over 1000 families a month. Our purchases include canned foods, rice and beans, produce items, cereals and other food items. Last year we applied for several grants to help us fund these purchases, but none were granted. We will try again this year to find help in funding this program.

Since we started in 1984 most of the food items we used in the kitchen were provided by grocery stores, restaurants and Meals on Wheels. Our pickups since we lost Sweetbay and others have dropped off so much that we are now purchasing \$1500 per month for the kitchen use. Between the two our budget has increased \$50,000 or 25% in the last two years. All other expenses are in line with last year and the budget. On the bottom are our non-budget items. Receipts from Estates and Investments are not included because we do not know in advance how the year will turn out. Same for the outreach items-our general policy is if we have funds available we help where needed. Most of the outreach requests come to us thru Turning Point. Depreciations expense is a non-cash item, writing off our equipment purchase in the new building.

Overall we are very blessed and with your help we can continue feeding the hungry in 2016. -- Bob Eikill

OUR DAILY BREAD P.O. BOX 9544 **BRADENTON, FL 34206**



CONTRIBUTIONS ARE GREATLY NEEDED

Make checks payable to: Our Daily Bread of Bradenton, Inc.

Mail to: P.O. Box 9544

	Brauenton, FL 34200-9544			
Name				
Address				
City	State	Zip		
Amount Enclosed:				
☐ Please notify the following of indicated)	of my gift (in the na	me of the above as		
Name				
Address				
City	State	Zip		
Thank you for your generosity				